(AB 78), operative July 1, 2000. 

§ 1356. Fees and reimbursements 

(a) Each plan applying for licensure under this chapter shall reimburse the 
director for the actual cost of processing the application, including overhead, 
up to an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The cost